
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 5 October 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair)  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor Laurence Fouweather  

Councillor Jabu Nala-Hartley  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

 

Apologies received before publication are shown under Apologies for absence in the 
agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 12 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 02 
August 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 13 - 18 

 The Panel is asked to:  

1. Consider the Work Plan and agree any amendments. 

2. Approve the draft scope for the Scrutiny-commissioned item on 
Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant Engagement and 
delegate authority to the Scrutiny Officer to schedule the item 
into the Work Plan in discussion with relevant officers. 

 

 

6   Report back on recommendations 19 - 30 

 At its meeting on 09 August 2023, Cabinet considered the following 
reports from the Housing and Homelessness Panel and made 
responses to the recommendations: 

 Expansion of the Housing First Programme 

 Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback 
Cabinet’s responses to recommendations were presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 05 September 2023 for noting. 
The Panel is asked to note Cabinet’s responses to its 
recommendations. 
 

 

7   Update on the Housing First Programme in Oxford 31 - 44 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report to update the 
Panel on the Housing First programme in Oxford, including service 
delivery and outcomes. Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single 
Homelessness Manager and Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping 
and Single Homelessness Project Officer have been invited to present 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

the report and answer questions. Representatives from St Mungo’s and 
A2Dominion have also been invited to attend. The Panel is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

8   Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment 

45 - 58 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report to update the 
Panel on the Council’s self-assessment against the Housing 
Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code. Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager has been invited to present the report and answer 
questions. The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

9   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 05 December 2023, 6pm 

 07 March 2024, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts;
[...]
in a position of general control or management.  



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 2 August 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Rawle 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Sandelson sent apologies. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

11. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

12. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 05 July 2023 as a true and accurate 
record. 

13. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. 

The Scrutiny Officer provided an update following the Work Plan discussion at the 
previous Panel meeting: 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Housing First Acquisition Programme Progress/Outcomes report was 
scheduled for the October meeting. 

 The draft scope for the proposed Operation of Housing Associations Within the 
City item was under development and would be presented to the Panel for 
approval in due course. 

 The Housing Services Transformation (presentation) item was scheduled for the 
March meeting. 

 The City of Sanctuary Accreditation report was scheduled for the November 
meeting (or whichever date that meeting was rescheduled to if a change of date 
was agreed later in the meeting). 

 Officers had confirmed that the Implementation of the Selective Licensing 
Scheme report was feasible for Panel consideration in the current year; the 
Panel date for that item was being confirmed. 

 It was proposed that the Housing and Carbon Reduction (in particular, the 
impact of decarbonisation on tenants) item be added to the list of items for next 
municipal year so that the Panel could consider a mid-project report on the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, subject to next year’s Panel taking the 
item forward. 

 It was proposed that the Financial Viability training/briefing take the form of an 
All Member briefing/training session initially, in order to benefit a wider group of 
Members; though the item would remain on the list of items for next municipal 
year in case of any follow-up.  

 The Housing Performance Monitoring item had been scheduled in biannually as 
normal. 

 The DSS Discrimination Motion Update standing item had been removed from 
the list in consultation with the Chair, as all actions were complete aside from the 
Tenants’ Forum element, which was a standing item in its own right. 

 The Scrutiny Officer was engaging with officers to understand when a Tenants’ 
Forum Update report could be presented to the Panel. 

 The Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Mini-Review Update was due to be 
considered later in the meeting. 

The Panel noted the update from the Scrutiny Officer and agreed the Work Plan as set 
out in the agenda pack. 

14. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee Families 

 Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 

15. Expansion of the Housing First Programme  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, highlighting that 
the Council implemented a Housing First programme in 2021/22 to help resolve 
homelessness of some of the most disadvantaged people in the community. She added 
that the Housing First programme represented a valuable contribution to long-term 
homelessness prevention both in the City and worldwide; and, in particular, reported 
that there had been no evictions or abandonments in respect of individuals supported 
by Housing First in Oxford. 

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager added that the 
Expansion of Housing First in Oxford was a key element of the Council’s Housing, 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy; alongside the countywide Oxfordshire 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, which sought to transform services 
across the county to end rough sleeping. She advised that there was a high level of 
need for Housing First provision within Oxford.  

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council held a large range of data about individuals who had rough slept in 
Oxford over the past few years and there were a set of key criteria which helped 
to target the limited resource to those most in need, which initially had seen a 
focus on supporting women. 

 Equalities had been considered as part of the initial bid for funding, as it formed 
part of the application process. 

 The Council undertook a full Procurement process in respect of the external 
providers of wraparound support; the Senior Rough Sleeping and Single 
Homelessness Project Officer held bi-weekly meetings with both providers to 
monitor the support provision and help broker key relationships.  

 The Council was confident that the two external providers were delivering the 
person-centred support that was needed and were working well together. 

 Housing First properties were dispersed as evenly as possible across the City; 
mapping exercises were undertaken and efforts were made to ensure an even 
split across the different Tenancy Management patches. 

 Officers would expand on the question about the impact of expanding the 
Housing First programme on other agencies involved in wraparound support and 
how they can support new individuals within the progress/outcomes report due 
to be presented to the Panel in October 2023. 

 There were competing priorities in terms of availability of housing for different 
groups (e.g. Care Leavers) and demand for one-bedroom properties was 
particularly high; however the competing priorities were managed through the 
Allocations Policy and there was no additional impact as a result of Housing 
First. 

 The Council could not address all of the current need through the programme, 
but it was a step in the right direction. 

 The Oxfordshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy was working with 
Housing Associations across the county to develop a charter in terms of Housing 
First, which was receiving a lot of support. 

 The two external service providers of wraparound support were keen to come 
and speak to the Panel at its October meeting. 

 
The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

1. The Council reviews the information contained within the risk register at 
Appendix 2 to the report to ensure accuracy. 

 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping 
and Single Homelessness Manager and Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and 
Single Homelessness Project Officer left the meeting and did not return. 
  

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

16. Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback [presentation]  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services introduced the presentation and highlighted 
that the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill had received Royal Assent on 20 July 2023 to 
become the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. She advised the Panel that further 
changes in relation to housing complaints nationally were expected in the near future 
as a result; and the Council had already received correspondence from the Housing 
Ombudsman.  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager delivered the presentation as set out in the 
agenda pack, which covered the period from October 2022 to March 2023.  

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Complaints Officer coordinated information from different service areas to 
respond to Stage 1 complaints; Stage 2 complaints were responded to by the 
Head of Service. The next stage was referral to the Ombudsman. 

 The Housing Ombudsman had written to local authorities following the Social 
Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 receiving Royal Assent to set out the new 
responsibilities, which put complaints on a statutory footing. 

 The Council was due to migrate to a different system for handling complaints, 
which would allow for live dashboard oversight of complaints and the tracking of, 
drill down into and analysis of complaint trends. 

 The recently launched ‘Localz’ text messaging service allowed for the collection 
of feedback from tenants, which supported individual performance monitoring. 

 The Housing Quality Network was a specialist housing training provider. 

 The Council was undertaking some customer journey mapping and appreciative 
inquiry work. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council seeks to gain more information relating to communication more 
broadly within the customer experience via Localz and other channels, to enable 
experiences to be tracked and analysed with a view to identifying and 
implementing improvements. 

17. Action Plan Update on the Housing and Homelessness Panel 
Mini-Review on Tenant Involvement and Empowerment  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services introduced the report, which set out an update 
on progress against the 19 recommendations made by the Panel in 2021/22 following 
its Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Mini-Review. Bill Graves, Landlord Services 
Manager provided a summary of progress as set out in the agenda pack. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 It was not yet known whether the councillor casework system for housing issues 
(recommendation 17) would link into the Council’s Housing Management System 
or be a standalone system. 

 Feedback from tenants in relation to recognition which did not incur universal 
credit clawback or other benefit issues (recommendation 5) had been positive. In 
particular, the air fryer prize was very popular and the Christmas ‘thank you’ card 
to Tenant Ambassadors had been very well received. 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 There were Tenant Ambassadors representing the views of frailer residents 
(recommendation 7) and the shift to online meetings had facilitated more 
engagement due to not having to travel to in-person meetings. The Council had 
provided Tenant Ambassadors with the infrastructure to join meetings virtually if 
they did not already have it, to ensure inclusivity (e.g. WiFi, device). 

 To date, 5 Tenant Ambassadors had undertaken the training on the Housing 
Revenue Budget and budget consultation process (recommendation 15) to 
assist them in challenging the Council. Other Tenant Ambassadors had access 
to a video from the Finance Team. 

The Panel agreed that it would be useful for the training on the Housing Revenue 
Budget and budget consultation process to feed into the wider All Member training 
programme; and asked for the video from the Finance Team to be made available to All 
Members. The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer follow-up after the meeting. 

The Panel noted the report and progress against the recommendations. 

18. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings and agreed to reschedule the 
02 November 2023 meeting to 05 December 2023, 6pm via Zoom. 

 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.29 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 5 October 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details 
[...]
 

Lead officer 

Landlord Services 
Transformation 
(Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act 
Compliance) 
[presentation] 

No To receive a presentation followed by opportunity 
for discussion; and to agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Implementation of 
Selective Licensing 

No To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Ian Wright, Head of 
Regulatory Services 
and Community 
Safety 

14



 

Oxford City Council Housing and Homelessness Panel 
Scoping Template 

 

Topic Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant Engagement 

Chair / lead 
member 

Cllr Lizzy Diggins (Chair, Housing and Homelessness Panel) 

Other Standing 
Panel Members 

Cllr Paula Dunne, Cllr Laurence Fouweather, Cllr Jabu Nala-
Hartley, Cllr Rosie Rawle, Cllr Jo Sandelson  

Officer support 
and allocate 
hours 

Scrutiny Officer support – approx. 1 day per week for Housing 
and Homelessness Panel work, to be split between other areas of 
work the Panel wishes to consider. 
Additional support from other Council officers as required. 

Background 
and rational 

The Housing and Homelessness Panel selected a number of 
Scrutiny-commissioned items to consider during the 2023/24 
municipal year – one of which related to Housing Associations’ 
approach to tenant engagement. 
 
Having previously undertaken a mini-review of Tenant 
Involvement and Empowerment in 2021/22 which focused on the 
work that Oxford City Council delivers as a social landlord and 
tenant voice in Council properties; and the Scrutiny activity 
planned during 2023/24 on supporting private sector tenants (i.e. 
via a review of Selective Licensing implementation) the Panel is 
of the view that it would be helpful to undertake a further review in 
relation to the work of Housing Associations operating within 
Oxford to understand how housing across different sectors and 
providers works across the City; and how different approache
[...]
es.  

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member 
with responsibility: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing  

Corporate Priority: Deliver more affordable housing; Support Thriving 
Communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28 

Recommendation(s):That the Panel resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Housing First Principles 

Appendix 2 Risk Register (NSAP allocation, November 2020) 

Appendix 3 Risk Register (Expansion of the Housing First 
Programme, August 2023) 

Introduction and background  

1. The Council implemented a Housing First programme in the City in 2021/22. This 
followed successful capital and revenue bids from two of the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) rough sleeping programmes – 
Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) and the Rough Sleeping 
Accommodation Programme (RSAP). The funds have allowed the acquisition of 
one-bedroom properties in the City as well as fund support services. Between these 
two funding streams, 35 people will be supported through Housing First by the end 
of March 2024. 

31

Agenda Item 7



 

2. In summer 2023, the Council was awarded further capital and revenue funding from 
Homes England under the Single Homeless Accommodation Programme (SHAP) to 
expand the Housing First programme. The funds will contribute to the acquisitions of 
one-bedroom properties in the City to be for Housing First, as well as fund support 
services. Through this funding stream, 17 people will be supported through Housing 
First over the next two years. 

3. Housing First is an internationally evidenced housing intervention which has proved 
successful in supporting persons with a long history of homelessness and who may 
have multiple and complex needs to maintain housing. There is great need for this 
housing intervention in Oxford and the delivery of more Housing First is a key 
element
[...]
th the requirements.  

8.2 Landlords must also carry out a self-assessment following a 
significant restructure and/or change in procedures.  

 Yes As a landlord, we will adhere to this requirement as a result of a proposed restructure or procedure change.  

8.3 Following each self-assessment, a landlord must:  

• report the outcome of their self-assessment to their 
governing body. In the case of local authorities, self-
assessment outcomes should be reported to elected 
members. 

• publish the outcome of their assessment on their 
website if they have one, or otherwise make accessible 
to residents. 

• include the self-assessment in their annual report 
section on complaints handling performance 

 No The self-assessment 2023 has been published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Annual Report 2023 is to be published in September 2023 and will contain links to the self-assessment.  
 
The self-assessment will be reported to the Housing and Homelessness Panel (of the Scrutiny Committee) which 
in turn is reviewed by the Scrutiny Panel and the Council.  
 
 

 

58


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	5 Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan
	Housing Associations' Approach to Tenant Engagement

	6 Report back on recommendations
	Appendix A Cabinet Response - Expansion of the Housing First Programme
	Annex 1 - Updated Housing First Risk Register
	HHP Report to Cabinet - Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback
	Appendix A Cabinet Response - Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback

	7 Update on the Housing First Programme in Oxford
	Appendix 1 - Housing First Principles
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register (NSAP allocation, November 2020)
	8 Project Approval and Allocation of Next Steps Accommodation Programme Funding for Affordable Housing Delivery & Homelessness Prevention
	Cabinet Report - NSAP Funding - Appx 1 - Risk Register (11 Nov 20) v.0.1
	Blank Risk Register  



	Appendix 3 - Risk Register (expansion of the Housing First Progamme, August 2023)

	8 H

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 5 October 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Sandelson  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer 
Helen Denyer, Service Director for West of England, Mental Health and Substance Use 
(St Mungo's) 
Emma Sage, Housing First Coordinator (St Mungo's) 
Benn Kiley, Operations Manager (A2Dominion) 
Rachael Torrance, Housing First Support Officer (A2Dominion) 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Dunne and Fouweather sent apologies. 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

20. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

21. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 02 August 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

In relation to the actions at minute 17 from the meeting on 02 August 2023, the Chair 
highlighted that an All Member briefing on the Housing Revenue Budget had taken 
place on 26 September 2023, with the slides and recording being circulated to All 
Members afterwards, and the video on the same topic had been circulated to All 
Members in August 2023; both actions were therefore complete. 

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

22. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan.  

The Scrutiny Officer provided the following updates on Scrutiny-commissioned items: 

 Operation of Housing Associations Within the City – a scope had been drafted in 
consultation with officers and the Chair, which was included in the agenda pack 
for the Panel’s approval; due to the resources available and in order to ensure a 
focused piece of work, the scope had been narrowed and it was proposed that 
the item title be amended to ‘Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant 
Engagement’. 

 Implementation of Selective Licensing – this item had been scheduled in to the 
Work Plan for the March 2024 meeting. 

 Financial Viability training/briefing – the Scrutiny Officer had been exploring the 
possibility of an All Member briefing, however there were potential budget 
implications for the delivery of a session and there was a need to gain a more 
detailed understanding of what Panel Members envisaged the scope of a 
session would include so that the availability of any budget and wider Member 
demand for a session could be explored to gauge the feasibility of running one. 
The Panel agreed to feed back to the Scrutiny Officer. 

During discussion, it was queried whether the rough sleeper count formed the basis of 
a report to the Panel each year and if not, whether it could be included within the Work 
Plan. Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services confirmed that there was an annual rough 
sleeper count which took place in winter; the result was embargoed by the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) until later in the municipal year so 
the Council was unable to release the number until the embargo was lifted. It was 
explained that officers carried out intelligence-based data gathering throughout the 
year, which probably provided a more accurate figure overall in terms of who was 
actually sleeping rough locally, whereas the rough sleeper count was more of a national 
trend tracker. The intelligence-based data gathered was reported to the Panel as part 
of the biannual Housing Performance Monitoring item, therefore already formed part of 
the Work Plan. 

The Panel noted the update from the Scrutiny Officer and: 

 Agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack. 

 Approved the scope for the Scrutiny-commissioned item on Housing 
Associations’ Approach to Tenant Engagement and delegated authority to the 
Scrutiny Officer to schedule the item into the Work Plan in discussion with 
relevant officers. 

23. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Expansion of the Housing First Programme 

 Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback 

24. Update on the Housing First Programme in Oxford  

Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer 
introduced the report, which had been commissioned by the Panel to set out progress 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

and outcomes of the Housing First programme in Oxford. He highlighted that the 
programme utilised funding from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) and had been operational in Oxford since late 2021. In Oxford, 
24 individuals were currently accommodated within the Housing First provision, which 
would rise to 26 individuals in the next week and an estimated 35 individuals by the end 
of March 2024. The Panel was informed that the ultimate goal of Housing First was 
tenancy sustainment and preventing rough sleeping, which was largely being achieved 
through excellent multi-agency working. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 Fortnightly meetings took place with the Council’s Allocations Team to discuss 
one-bedroom void properties which may be suitable for Housing First stock. 

 Officers were fairly confident that the Council would acquire the required number 
of Housing First properties in order to meet its targets. 

 Housing First was a very limited resource within a large system; it operated on a 
Panel basis where referrals were taken which set out how individuals met the 
criteria for Housing First. The Council had rejected some referrals to Housing 
First where those individuals would be better supported by other services (e.g. if 
individuals did not need the intensive support element that Housing First 
provided; or if individuals’ support needs meant they were not best supported by 
a standalone tenancy via Housing First). 

 The only pre-requisites for Housing First were that individuals wanted to be 
accommodated in the provision and were aware of the Housing First principles 
and their obligations as a tenant. 

 Housing First demonstrated a real person-centred approach, where the 
individual and their needs were at the centre of everything. The introduction of 
numerous key performance indicators (KPIs) could lead to additional 
conditionality being placed on the service and service-users which would likely 
detract from the person-centred nature of the provision. Officers believed that 
Housing First was more effective by virtue of not leading with KPIs. 

 The key measure of Housing First’s success was tenancy sustainment, as this 
indicated whether the service was delivering the right support. Measures such as 
known hospital and/or A&E presentations, remand in custody, offence charges 
and incidences of rough sleeping were also monitored to understand the wider 
societal benefit of Housing First.  

 Evictions only occurred in very limited situations, such as if an individual was 
remanded in custody and expected to remain so for a prolonged period of time. 

 Individuals were supported in relation to issues around rent arrears if they arose. 

 St Mungo’s and A2Dominion had regular meetings together each week with the 
Council, but also separate from the Council; support workers from the two 
organisations worked very closely together, including problem-solving meetings, 
joint welfare meetings and sharing information and contacts. The two providers 
operated as one big team working closely together to support clients and 
achieve the best outcomes. 

 St Mungo’s and A2Dominion also worked closely with other organisations such 
as Turning Point (drug and alcohol treatment service). 

During discussion, that Panel requested that: 

 Housing Services officers explore how the additional ‘societal benefit’ measures 
which were monitored as part of Housing First (e.g. hospital and/or A&E 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

presentations, remand in custody etc.) could be anonymised and reported to the 
Panel alongside the biannual Housing Performance Monitoring. 

 A KPI relating to the demand and waiting time for Housing First be included in 
future Housing Performance Monitoring, including an indicator which set out the 
timeliness of move-in dates compared to the initial move-in date stated. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report; no recommendations were agreed. 

Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager, Brendan Lewis, 
Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer, Helen Denyer, 
Service Director for West of England, Mental Health and Substance Use (St Mungo’s), 
Emma Sage, Housing First Coordinator (St Mungo’s), Benn Kiley, Operations Manager 
(A2Dominion) and Rachael Torrance, Housing First Support Officer (A2Dominion) left 
the meeting and did not return. 

25. Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager introduced the report, which set out a brief 
history in relation to the Housing Ombudsman and the Complaint Handling Code, which 
was strengthened in April 2022. As part of the strengthened Complaint Handling Code, 
the Council was required to undertake a Self-Assessment. Following the Panel 
discussion, the Council would be compliant with all mandatory elements of the Code.  

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Customer Care and Complaints Manager post had not yet been recruited to; 
the job advert was expected to be published within the next month. The intention 
was that this post would assist with identifying emergent themes and learning 
points from complaints. 

 In relation to the two mandatory elements which were not yet complied with as 
per the report, the Housing Annual Report 2022/23 had been published earlier in 
the week and as such that criteria had now been complied with; the remaining 
criteria would be complied with as a result of the Panel considering the report 
and would be updated to reflect that after the meeting. 

 A number of the criteria did not apply to the Council, as it did not have a three 
stage complaints process. 

The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer forward the list of minor typos or 
inconsistencies which had been identified in the Self-Assessment to the Landlord 
Services Manager for implementation into the final document; this included a response 
being added for criteria 4.16, where the response appeared to be missing. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report; no recommendations were agreed. 

26. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.01 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 5 December 2023 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


